
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Rob Polhill (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

Councillor Mike Wharton Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Thursday, 22 September 2011 
 

Mersey Gateway Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 16 June 2011 3.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. RESULTS OF THE MARKET CONSULTATION 
 

1 - 13 

4. PROCUREMENT PREPARATION 
 

14 - 16 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO:  Mersey Gateway Executive Board 
 
DATE: 16th June 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Policy and 

Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Mersey Gateway – Results of Market 

Consultation 
 
WARDS:  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report explains the response we have received to the recent market 

engagement exercise, from firms interested in delivering the Mersey 
Gateway Project.  This consultation process was reported to the Board 
on 17th March 2011. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The MGEB note the constructive comments and advice received 
and the actions arising that will support a robust procurement 
process. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The final Market Engagement exercise before commencing procurement 

was launched in February where comments were invited on several 
topics, with responses being required by 4th March 2011.  A number of 
groups have formed consortia with the intention of expressing an interest 
in bidding for Mersey Gateway when the Contract Notice is published in 
the Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU).  Overall we received 
a very encouraging response which demonstrates a high level of interest 
in tendering for the Mersey Gateway Project. 

 
3.2 The formal response to the Market Engagement is at Appendix 1.  The 

key issues to note are as follows: 
 
Procurement Process 
 
3.3 The procurement process will be based on the Competitive Dialogue 

procedure where bidders will develop and discuss their proposals in 
controlled negotiation with the project team.  Respondents said they 
would welcome a clear understanding of the evaluation methodology and 
that the Competitive Dialogue process would benefit from an early 
workshop with each bidder leading to ‘clarification’ issues being dealt 
with promptly.  Keeping interim submissions to a minimum would also 
reduce time and cost, and focus procurement on the essentials. 

 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
Payment Mechanism 
 
3.4 The Council would pay the Project Company based on its performance 

of the contract services measured through a payment mechanism.  It is 
proposed that the key component of the payments mechanism for 
Mersey Gateway is the journey time for using the new crossing.  
Respondents recognised the logic in such an approach but stressed that 
the Project Company would be exposed to journey times being longer 
due to higher volumes of traffic outside its control.  Some moderation of 
target journey times would therefore make sense that took into account 
the traffic using the project r
[...]


 Halton Borough Council 

 Mersey Gateway 

 KPMG LLP 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Halton Borough Council 

Mersey Gateway 

The Council’s Response to Feedback 

Received During Consultation 

DRAFT 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

KPMG LLP 

06 June 2011 

This report contains 9 pages 

 

 

Page 5



ABCD  

 Halton Borough Council 

 Mersey Gateway 

 KPMG LLP 

 06 June 2011 

 

 

Contents 

1 Introduction 1 

2 Procurement Process 1 

3 Payment Mechanism 2 

4 Contaminated Land 3 

5 Tolling Infrastructure 4 

6 Operational Governance Arrangements 5 

7 Advance Works 6 

8 Alternative Contractual and Risk Sharing 

Arrangements 7 

9 Additional Issues Raised 7 

9.1 Lender Involvement 7 

Page 6



ABCD  

 Halton Borough Council 

 Mersey Gateway 

 KPMG LLP 

 06 June 2011 

 

 1 
 

1 Introduction 

Halton Borough Council completed a market consultation exercise relating to the Mersey 

Gateway Project in February and March 2011. The consultation included the circulation 

of a Project Information Memorandum (“PIM”) to potential bidders and an industry day 

followed by an invitation to submit written responses to specific matters raised in the 

PIM.  

The Council welcomes the feedback that has been provided by potential bidders and 

thanks them for taking the time to help the Council tailor the scheme details before the 

formal launch of procurement. 

The Council is encouraged by both the quality of the consortia and their level of interest 

in the Project. The Project remains the number one priority for the Council and the region 

and, with this in mind, all issues raised have been reviewed carefully. Following this 

review, the Council has taken onboard a number of key messages from the market and 

has made some adjustments to the approach to certain matters. This document 

summarises the responses received from the market and how the Council’s approach has 

evolved as a result of these. 

 

 


[...]
tailed due diligence and 

sign-off on the key commercial and financial parameters of the bid so that any 

matters of concern are brought to the attention of the Council at the bidding stage. 

The Council will require evidence indicating the extent of work performed by the 

Core Bank Group and the robustness of its due diligence sign-off. The Council 

will likely reserve the right to hold a funding competition to potentially improve 

the funding terms if deemed appropriate. There would, however, be a “right to 

match” provision for 50% of the debt to incentivise the necessary due diligence 

work by the bank. 

Page 13



REPORT TO:  Mersey Gateway Executive Board 
 
DATE: 16th June 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director- Policy and Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Mersey Gateway – Preparation for 

Procurement 
 
WARDS:  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report explains the progress made in preparing for the procurement 

process. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The MGEB note that the project team are now ready to launch the 
procurement process subject to receiving the required approval 
from Government. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Although the Council is not able to commence procurement until the 

funding agreement with Government is settled in detail, we have made 
good progress with our procurement preparation.  Discussions with 
Department officials are also progressing and the project continues to 
receive expressions of support from Government including advice from 
the Prime Minister that reinforced the backing given to the project. 

 
3.2 The project team is now ready to launch procurement with the following 

key developments now in place: 
 
3.3 The statutory powers required to acquire land and to construct and 

maintain the scheme, including operating tolling/charging powers for the 
new crossing and for Silver Jubilee Bridge, were confirmed in December 
and we have now developed a programme of compulsory acquisition 
ready to be executed.  The land will be assembled in order of priority, 
taking into account the need to undertake advanced works and surveys 
on specific sites and the time required to relocate businesses.  The land 
assembly will need to be completed by the time we expect to award the 
DBFO contract, and to achieve this the first phase is expected to be 
executed over the summer. 

 
3.4 The Council specification is intended to provide maximum opportunity for 

the private sector to innovate.  A design guide is close to completion 
which explains the site constraints alongside the requirements of the 
Council and other third parties, including regulating authorities.  The 
Council, as the Local Planning Authority, will also be called upon to 

Agenda Item 4Page 14



consider submissions under the Planning Conditions that are in place to 
control the approved development and were issued as part of the 
planning approval announced in December.  The project team are 
looking to provide bidders with a clear understanding of how the Council 
will assess the Planning Condition submissions.  To assist this, a 
Planning Officer has been seconded to the project team but it is 
important that the development control decision remains independent to 
the promotion of Mersey Gateway. 

 
3.5 The funding discussions with Department for Transport officials are 

based on toll charges currently applying at the Mersey Tunnels, and the 
project team has developed a commercial framework that is designed to 
make this toll revenue go as far as possible towards contributing to the 
total cost of the project.  By ensuring that economic arrangements are in 
place for securing the value of tolls, the Council will have more scope to 
target the funds available for toll discount schemes. 

 
3.6 The procurement strategy has been developed based on selecting three 

candidates (the bidders) who will be invited to participate in a 
Competitive Dialogue procurement process.  The level of market interest 
evident in Mersey Gateway indicates that the Council may have more 
than three groups who express an interest, and a pre-qualification 
process has been prepared that is designed to select the three best 
candidates from those applying.  The Project Information Memorandum 
and the Pre-Qualification Questionnaire have been prepared along with 
an evaluation methodology and assessment process. 

 
3.7 So, once we receive approval from Government we can launch 

procurement.  The timing of the launch is sensitive to the main holiday 
months as we would want to avoid publishing the Contract Notice in the 
period between the end of July and early September so that we gain the 
maximum response to the procurement opportunity.  

  
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The project is a key priority for the Council which will deliver benefits 

locally and across the wider region. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 

Mersey Gateway provides an opportunity to improve accessibility to 
services, education and employment for all. 

 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

Page 15



 
 See above. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

Mersey Gateway provides an opportunity to improve accessibility to 
services, education and employment for all, including improved cycling 
and walking facilities. 

 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 

Mersey Gateway is forecast to deliver road safety benefits for vehicles 
and facilitate safer conditions for walking and cycling in the Borough. 

 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 Mersey Gateway is a priority project in the urban renewal programme. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 The preparation process in advance of securing final funding approval 

from Government commits preparation costs, but being ready to start 
procurement on receiving approval will reduce delay.  The cost of delay 
is estimated to be between £1m and £2m a month. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

Mersey Gateway provides an opportunity to improve accessibility to 
services, education and employment for all. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
 
 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 

Page 16


	Agenda
	3 RESULTS OF THE MARKET CONSULTATION
	Annex 1 MG Response to Feedback

	4 PROCUREMENT PREPARATION



Minutes of the meeting


MERSEY GATEWAY EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Mersey Gateway Executive Board on Thursday, 16 June 2011 in the 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Chairman), Stockton and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: None    
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: B. Dodd, D. Parr, M. Reaney, S. Nicholson, M. Noone and 
A. Scott 
 
Also in Attendance: Councillor Browne 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

MGEB1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2011, 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

 

   
MGEB2 RESULTS OF THE MARKET CONSULTATION  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources which set out the response 
the Council had received to the recent Market Engagement 
exercise from firms interested in delivering the Mersey 
Gateway Project.  The consultation process was reported to 
the Board on 17 March 2011. 
 
 It was reported that the final Market Engagement 
exercise before commencing procurement was launched in 
February, where comments were invited on several topics.  
It was further noted that a number of groups had formed a 
consortia with the intention of expressing an interest in 
bidding for Mersey Gateway when the Contract Notice would 
be published in the Official Journal of the European Union.  
The Board was informed that overall a very encouraging 
response had been received which demonstrated a high 
level of interest in tendering for the Mersey Gateway Project. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



 
 Appended to the report for information was the 
Council’s response to feedback received during the 
consultation. Key issues noted were detailed in the report 
and covered the procurement process, payment 
mechanism, contaminated land, tolling infrastructure, 
operational governance arrangements and advance works.  
 
 At the request of the Board, Councillor Peter Browne 
agreed to make representations to the relevant Government 
Minister to request urgent action on the final decision 
making stage of the project funding agreement. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the actions arising to support a 
robust procurement process be noted.  
 

   
MGEB3 PROCUREMENT PREPARATION  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Policy and Resources which detailed the progress made in 
preparing for the procurement process. 
 
 The Board was advised that, although the Council 
was not able to commence procurement until the funding 
agreement with Government had been settled in detail, good 
progress had been made with procurement preparation.  It 
was reported that discussions with department officials were 
also progressing and the project continued to receive 
expressions of support from Government including advice 
from the Prime Minister that reinforced the backing given to 
the project.  
 
 It was further noted that the project team was ready 
to launch procurement with developments in place, as 
outlined in the report.  
 
 Members were advised that the procurement strategy 
had been developed based on selecting three candidates 
(bidders) who would be invited to participate in a 
Competitive Dialogue procurement process. It was noted 
that the level of market interest evident in Mersey Gateway 
indicated that the Council may have more than three groups 
who would express interest and a pre-qualification process 
had been prepared that was designed to select the best 
three candidates from those applying. 
 
 It was further reported that once Government approval 
had been received, the procurement process could be 
launched.  

 



 
 RESOLVED: That, subject to the required approval 
from Government, it be noted that the project team were 
ready to launch the procurement process.  
 

   
MINUTES ISSUED:  22June 2011 
 
CALL-IN: 29 June 2011 
 
Any matter decided by the Mersey Gateway Executive Board may 
be called in no later than 5.00pm on 29 June 2011.  
 
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.20 p.m. 


